At June 30,2023 and December 31, 2022, the demand notes accumulative balances were $5,600 and $5,600, respectively.  

Accrued interest at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 was $0 and $0, respectively. 

On March 17, 2023, our former Chief Executive Officer Mr. Frank Yglesias, executed a convertible note payable in the 

amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($150,000) as a reduction of accrued compensation.  The note carries an 8% 
annual interest rate. The outstanding principal and interest may be converted into the Company’s Common Stock at a 50% discount 
to the FMV after 180 days from the execution date.